

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
LAUREL ZUCKERMAN, AS ANCILLARY :
ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF :
ALICE LEFFMANN, :
: 16 CIV 07665 (LAP)
Plaintiff, :
: (Oral Argument Requested)
vs. :
: :
THE METROPOLITAN MUSEUM OF ART, :
: :
Defendant. :
: :
----- X

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT THE METROPOLITAN
MUSEUM OF ART'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. This Action Must Be Stayed Or Dismissed Without Prejudice Because Plaintiff Lacks Authority To Represent The Estate	2
II. A Choice-Of-Law Analysis Is Unnecessary Because There Is No Dispositive Difference Between New York And Italian Law	3
III. In Any Event, New York’s Choice-Of-Law Analysis Points To New York Law	4
IV. The Amended Complaint Fails To State A Claim Under New York Law	6
V. The Amended Complaint Also Fails To State A Claim Under Italian Law	6
A. The Amended Complaint Fails To Allege Duress Under Italian Law.....	6
B. Italian Notions Of “Public Order” Or “Public Morals” Cannot Save The Amended Complaint.....	8
VI. Even If Plaintiff Had Adequately Alleged Duress, The Amended Complaint Fails To State A Claim Because The Leffmanns Ratified The 1938 Sale	9
VII. Even If There Was Duress And No Ratification, The Amended Complaint Fails To State A Claim Because Title Subsequently Passed To A Good-Faith Purchaser	11
VIII. The Amended Complaint Is Time-Barred	12
A. The Statute Of Limitations Bars Plaintiff’s Claim	12
B. Laches Bars Plaintiff’s Claim	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Del Piccolo v. Newburger</i> , 9 N.Y.S.2d 512 (1st Dep’t 1939).....	14
<i>Estate of Young</i> , 367 N.Y.S.2d 717 (Sur. Ct. 1975).....	13
<i>Fin. One Pub. Co. Ltd. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>GlobalNet Fin. Com, Inc. v. Frank Crystal & Co., Inc.</i> , 449 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Granite Ridge Energy, LLC v. Allianz Glob. Risk U.S. Ins. Co.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>Grosz v. Museum of Modern Art</i> , 772 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 403 F. App’x 575 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Interpharm, Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 655 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>J. Zeevi & Sons, Ltd. v. Grindlays Bank (Uganda) Ltd.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 220 (1975).....	4
<i>John v. Sotheby’s, Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 1283 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 52 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 1995).....	4, 5
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Lazard Freres & Co. v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1531 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Matter of Peters v. Sotheby’s Inc.</i> , 821 N.Y.S.2d 61 (App. Div. 2006).....	3, 15

<i>Meehan v. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 181 F. Supp. 594 (S.D.N.Y. 1960).....	2
<i>Republic of Turkey v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 762 F. Supp. 44 (S.D.N.Y.1990).....	13
<i>Schoeps v. Museum of Modern Art</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Found. v. Lubell</i> , 550 N.Y.S.2d 618 (App. Div. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 569 N.E.2d 426 (N.Y. 1991).....	11
<i>SongByrd, Inc. v. Estate of Grossman</i> , 206 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>VKK Corp. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
Statutes	
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308 § 2.....	12, 13
N.Y. Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 711(4)	3
N.Y. Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 719(10)	3
N.Y. Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 1417	2
N.Y. Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 1418(2), (6).....	2
N.Y. Surr. Ct. Proc. Act § 1604(1)(b), (1)(d)	2
U.C.C § 2-403(1)	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	11
Other Authorities	
1865 Italian Civil Code, art. 1300.....	10
Court of Appeal of Rome, 9 April/31 August 1953.....	7
Court of Cassation, 28 July 1950, No. 2150	6
Court of Cassation, 21 March 1963, No. 697	7
Court of Palermo, 14 June 1946, No. 113.....	6

Tribunal of Bologna, 26 February 19527
